CLARIFICATIONS NO: 1 to

CONTRACT NOTICE
	Contract Title:
	Technical Assistance for FADN: Target 2020

	Location:
	Turkey

	Publication Reference:
	EuropeAid/139953/IH/SER/TR


Question 1:

As stated in the Contract Notice at the section 21. Selection Criteria, Technical Criteria 21.3 of below mentioned project, it is written that “The reference period which will be taken into account will be the last three years from submission deadline.”
Could you kindly clarify that the reference period is the last three years but not five years from submission deadline as defined at other Service Contract Notices?
Answer 1:

Please be informed that the tender is subjected to the current version of the PRAG (Version 2018.0). Thus, as well as the other documents of this tender, the Contract Notice document of this tender has been prepared in accordance with this version and the reference period is set as the last three years from the submission deadline under the Article 21.3, accordingly. Please refer to the “Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for European Union External Actions (PRAG)” (available at: http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag) for further information.
Question 2:

In relation with the recent publication of the Contract Notice with Ref No EuropeAid/139953/IH/SER/TR entitled "Technical Assistance for FADN: Target 2020", we would like to point out that section 2.6.11.1 of the Practical Guide stipulates: 

"For the international restricted procedure the contracting authority must shortlist a maximum of eight candidates (six in case of an international restricted procedure for works). The contracting authority will also publish criteria in addition to the financial, professional and technical ones. These additional criteria will only be used to reduce the shortlist to eight candidates (six for works). These criteria must therefore not be drafted in such a way that they would reduce competition too much. For example, a criterion such as 'experience in the country' is too restricted and should be avoided. 
The contract notice or the instructions to tenderers templates include examples of criteria to be used in the procedure. Below, examples of criteria not to be used:

· requesting disproportionate annual turnover, number of staff, number of previous projects, etc. as regards the amount of the contract;
· using imprecise terms such as 'sufficient', 'major', 'relevant' as they are too ambiguous. 
· requesting a percentage of the staff working in specific fields as this may be discriminatory for large companies;
· requesting technical experience relating to EU projects only, as this may in general be regarded as discriminatory;
· requesting prior experience in the partner country, unless specific justification is provided, as this could in general be regarded as discriminatory;
· requesting technical experience in an overly prescriptive manner that effectively restricts the number of eligible candidates to one or a few firms.” 
In the present procedure, the combination of criteria regarding the budget and technical scope of the eligible references ( "at least 750 000 EUR (proportion carried out by the candidate) in the field of FADN statistics (data collection, data analysis, data interpretation and usage for policy makers) " ), the validity period (" 3 years prior to the submission deadline of this application" ), and the requirement that similar services must have been performed "under a single contract or similar assignment"  is overly prescriptive. As a matter of fact, FADN-related projects have been implemented only in candidate countries, prior to their integration into the EU. Over the 3 last years, very few projects were implemented, mainly in Kosovo and Macedonia. According to the databases registering cooperation and development contracts, only one of them is above 750.000 € (but involving LPIS activities in Macedonia, and shared between several operators). 

Would it be possible to open the scope of the selection criteria to include:

· Contracts of 500 000 EUR (proportion carried out by the candidate) implemented 5 years prior to the submission deadline of this application;
and

· FADN-related references not provided under one single contract, such as the activity of FADN operators in EU? 
Answer 2:

Considering the scope of the project and the tasks to be carried out under the contract, the technical capacity selection is proportional in terms of the subject and threshold and therefore; remained unchanged. Also, additional information including a prior opinion on the assessment of the application cannot be provided by the Contracting Authority at this stage.
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